Thence running along Crown Land south thirty-four 
degrees nineteen minutes west (S 34º 19”W) a distance of 
two hundred twenty decimal nine six meters (220.96m); 

Thence running along, now or formerly, O’Keefe Property 
south fifty-five degrees thirty-nine minutes east (S 55º 
39’E) a distance of three hundred four decimal eight one 
meters (304.81m); 

Thence running along, now or formerly, Curran Property 
north forty-two degrees zero zero minutes east (N 42º 00’E) 
a distance of two hundred fifty-three decimal seven eight 
meters (253.78m); 

Thence running along, now or formerly, said Curran 
Property north sixty degrees fifty-six minutes east (N60º 
56’E) a distance of forty-three decimal eight two meters 
(43.82m); 

Thence running along, now or formerly, said Curran 
Property and the property of Augustus Earle north forty-

[...]

sixty-two degrees twenty-three minutes east (N62º 23’E) a 
distance of fifty-six decimal two eight meters (56.28m); 

Thence running along said southwestern limit of the New 
Conception Bay Highway, 46m wide, north fifty-five 
degrees forty-seven minutes west (N 55º 47’ W) a distance 

of three hundred and four decimal eight zero meters 
(304.80m), more or less, to the point of commencement.  
Reserving, nevertheless, from the above described parcel a 
Transmission Line Easement, 26m wide, by NF Power Inc. 
and which is more particularly shown, shaded yellow, on 
the attached plan. 

All bearings are referenced from the modified three degree